and shall require the full completion thereof, at some time prior to the first day of November, 1358.

§ 5. The Governor shall deposit said City Bonds with the State Treasurer, who is hereby authorized to sell the same for cash at their par value, and keep the funds arising from the sale thereof, in the State Treasury, applicable to the payment of the work authorized to be performed under this act.

§ 6. Once in each month, the Superintendent shall estimate and report to the Governor the amount of work performed and material furnished under the contract for such enlargement, and if the Governor approve the same he shall certify eighty-five per cent. thereof to the Secretary of State, who shall certify to the Treasurer, and direct the amount to be paid out of said City Bonds remaining unsold, at their par value, and the cash in the Treasury applicable to the payment thereof, in such equitable proportions as shall be agreed upon by the Governor and such contractor. Upon the completion of the work under such contract, the remaining fifteen per cent. shall be certified and paid in like manner.

§ 7. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved, February 28, 1857.

Chap. 27.

Published, March 4, 1857.

AN ACT further to protect Laborers on Railroads.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Record company § 1. Whenever any laborer upon any railroad in hable to pay laborer of contractors. State, shall have just claim or demand to the amount of twenty dollars or more for labor performed on such railroad, against any person being contractor on such railroad with the railroad company, for the construction of any part of the railroad of said company, such railroad company shall be liable to pay such laborer the amount of such claim or demand;

Estimate of work and payment upon it.

Oity bonds to be deposited with State Treasurer.

١

Provided, Such laborer shall have given notice to such Laborer to give notice, specifying railroad company within thirty days after such claim nature and amount. or demand shall have accrued, that he has such claim or demand; Provided, Such claim or demand shall have accrued within sixty days prior to the giving of such notice ; such notice shall be in writing, and shall specify the particular nature and amount of the claim or demand; and shall be delivered to the Secretary or Chief Engineer of such company, or to the Engineer in charge of the construction of that portion of the road upon which such labor was performed.

§ 2. No person employed by any railroad company ble to garnishee or by any contractor on any railroad, or who shall be or other process. in any manner engaged in the construction, repair or operation of any railroad, or in any business incident thereto, whose wages are payable periodically, shall be liable to have any sum which may be due to him from such railroad company, or contractors, or other person, for his wages as aforesaid, attached in the hands of the corporation or person from whom the same may be due, by any garnishee, process or other process whatever, unless as much as two months wages are due to such person.

§ 3. An act entitled "an act for the protection of approved March laborers on railroads," approved March 31, 1855, is ³¹, 1855. hereby repealed, except so much thereof as extends the provisions of said act to other incorporated companies.

§ 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved, February 28, 1857.

Chap. 28.

Published April 14, 1857.

AN ACT to exempt Libraries from attachment and sale for debt.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

§ 1. No debtors library, or any part thereof, shall libraries exempt be liable to seizure by virtue of any attachment, execu- deba. 5∡